SB0309/184436/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 309

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "License" and substitute "and Racetrack Concessionaire Licenses"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 6 down through "license;" in line 7; in line 8, after "premises;" insert "altering the fee for a racetrack license; authorizing the Board of License Commissioners to issue a racetrack concessionaire license to a certain person; authorizing a holder of a racetrack concessionaire license to also hold a certain other license; specifying the location where alcoholic beverages may be sold under the racetrack concessionaire license; specifying that the playing of music and dancing may occur on the licensed premises of the concessionaire; allowing alcoholic beverages purchased under a racetrack concessionaire license to be taken into and consumed on the licensed premises of the racing establishment; establishing the annual license fee;"; in line 9, strike the second "the" and substitute "a certain"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 10 down through "license;" in line 11; in line 11, before "from" insert "or a racetrack concessionaire license"; and after line 23, insert:

"BY adding to

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

Section 11-1007.1

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in lines 6 and 8 and 9, in each instance, strike "§ 11–1007" and substitute "§ 11–1007.1"; and in line 15, strike "PUBLIC" and substitute "RACE".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 9 and 10.

SB0309/184436/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 309 Page 2 of 4

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 24, after "A" insert "<u>RACETRACK</u>"; in line 25, strike "SUBSECTION (D) OF THIS SECTION" and substitute "<u>§ 11–1007.1 OF THIS SUBTITLE</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 28 through 30, inclusive.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 and 2; in lines 3, 5, 11, and 13, strike "(E)", "(F)", "(H)", and "(I)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively; and after line 14, insert:

"11–1007.1.

- (A) THERE IS A RACETRACK CONCESSIONAIRE LICENSE.
- (B) (1) THE BOARD MAY ISSUE THE LICENSE TO A CONCESSIONAIRE OPERATING IN CONJUNCTION WITH A LICENSED RACING ESTABLISHMENT.
- (2) THE LICENSE HOLDER MAY ALSO HOLD A CLASS 5 BREWERY LICENSE OR A CLASS 7 MICRO-BREWERY LICENSE.

(C) (1) THE LICENSE AUTHORIZES:

- (I) SUBJECT TO ITEM (III) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE LICENSE HOLDER TO SELL BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR ON THE PREMISES OF THE CONCESSIONAIRE FOR CONSUMPTION ON:
- 1. THE LICENSED PREMISES OF THE CONCESSIONAIRE; AND

SB0309/184436/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 309 Page 3 of 4

- <u>2.</u> <u>THE LICENSED PREMISES OF THE RACING</u> <u>ESTABLISHMENT</u>;
- (II) THE PLAYING OF MUSIC AND DANCING ON THE LICENSED PREMISES OF THE CONCESSIONAIRE; AND
- (III) IF THE LICENSE HOLDER IS ALSO THE HOLDER OF A CLASS 5 BREWERY LICENSE, THE SALE OF ONLY BEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–207 OF THIS ARTICLE ON THE PREMISES OF THE CONCESSIONAIRE FOR CONSUMPTION ON:
- 1. THE LICENSED PREMISES OF THE CONCESSIONAIRE; AND
- <u>2.</u> <u>THE LICENSED PREMISES OF THE RACING</u> ESTABLISHMENT.
- (2) ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES PURCHASED UNDER THE LICENSE MAY BE TAKEN INTO AND CONSUMED ON THE LICENSED PREMISES OF THE RACING ESTABLISHMENT.
- (D) (1) THE HOURS AND DAYS FOR THE SALE AND CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UNDER THE LICENSE ARE THE SAME AS THE HOURS AND DAYS SET OUT FOR A RACETRACK LICENSE UNDER § 11–1007 OF THIS SUBTITLE.
- (2) A HOLDER OF THE LICENSE NEED NOT OBTAIN A SUNDAY LICENSE UNDER § 11–2004 OF THIS TITLE TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AFTER 2 A.M. ON SUNDAY.

SB0309/184436/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 309 Page 4 of 4

- (E) THE LICENSE MAY NOT BE COUNTED AS A CLASS B OR CLASS H LICENSE FOR PURPOSES OF § 11–1609 OF THIS TITLE.
 - (F) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS \$5,000.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 13, after "The" insert "ANNUAL"; and in the same line, strike "\$60 per day of live or simulcast racing" and substitute "\$25,000".